

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Dec 27 - Thu, Jan 2

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

*** NO RECORDS FOUND ***

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the information.

BETTS, SCOTT R
Mea on 7/31/2024

WASHINGTON, PA

YOB 1992

FINED: \$1,500

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code Title 7: 203.22(a) 203.22(b) 401.2(a)(3)(ii) 401.3(a) 401.3(b) 401.41(e)(10) 401.41(e)(1) Mr. Betts was the trainer of the horse HEIST for The Meadows' fifth race on July 31, 2024. Blood samples collected post-race from HEIST were tested and found to contain Dexamethasone at a concentration above the allowable limit. As the trainer, Mr. Betts is responsible for the positive test. HEIST finished first in this race but is now disqualified. Purse money earned (\$4,250) by HEIST must be returned within ten days of this ruling. Mr. Betts is fined \$1,500 (fines are due within ten days of ruling). Mitigating and aggravating factors were considered in the determination of this penalty. Mr. Betts has waived his hearing/appeal rights.

BRADLEY, BART A
DD on 3/21/2024

LAUREL, DE

YOB 1984

FINED: \$5,000

FULL - 183 DAYS, 12/11/2024 THRU 6/11/2025
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

OTHER

Trainer Bart Bradley, being the trainer of record for SHERIFF N and SWEET GADGETS and having been a Respondent during a public hearing before the Delaware Harness Racing Commission ("DHRC") on Aug. 13, 2024; Sep. 23, 2024; Sep. 24, 2024 and Oct. 17, 2024, involving 7 trainers and 15 post-race positives for ADB-FUBINACA; It has been found that SHERIFF N and SWEET GADGETS tested positive for ADB-FUBINACA, a Class 1 drug with a Category "A" penalty (ARCI). Mr. Bradley did not dispute the positive findings reported by Industrial Laboratories. DHRC Commissioners Beth Steele (Chair), Patt Wagner, and George Staats found Mr. Bradley in violation of DHRC rules 5.3.2.1 and 8.3.3.3.1. With respect to a Class 1 drug violation, DHRC rule 8.3.2.1 prescribes, in the absence of extraordinary circumstances, a minimum license revocation of 18 months,

minimum fine of \$5,000, forfeiture of all purse monies and the cost of the failed blood test, for each violation. The State of Delaware requested the following penalties: a 2 year license revocation, \$10,000 fine, and forfeiture of all purse monies. Commissioners Beth Steele, Patt Wagner, and George Staats voted to impose a 6-month license revocation, \$5,000 fine, and forfeiture of all purse monies. SHERIFF N finished 1st 3/21/2024 is disqualified and placed last. SWEET GADGETS finished 1st 3/27/2024 is disqualified and placed last. Mr. Bradley is suspended for 183 days (12/11/2024 through 6/11/2024), fined \$5,000 and is responsible for the return all purse monies and cost of the failed tests. There will be a purse redistribution. All fines are due within 10 days of receipt of ruling. Appeals must be requested within 4 business days of the publishing of the ruling (see DHRC rule: 10.2.9 Appeals). The transfer of related ownership and/or training responsibilities, must be approved by the Presiding Judge (DHRC: 10.2.8.3).

BRENNEMAN, JUSTIN W
DD on 3/20/2024

LAUREL, DE **YOB 1989**
FINED: \$5,000
FULL - 183 DAYS, 12/11/2024 THRU 6/11/2025
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

OTHER

Trainer Justin Brenneman, being the trainer of record for WOODMERE LEAH and having been a Respondent during a public hearing before the Delaware Harness Racing Commission (“DHRC”) on Aug. 13, 2024; Sep. 23, 2024; Sep. 24, 2024; and Oct. 17, 2024, involving 7 trainers and 15 post-race positives for ADB-FUBINACA; It has been found that WOODMERE LEAH tested positive for ADB-FUBINACA, a Class 1 drug with a Category “A” penalty (ARCI). Mr. Brenneman did not dispute the positive finding reported by Industrial Laboratories. DHRC Commissioners Beth Steele (Chair), Patt Wagner, and George Staats found Mr. Brenneman in violation of DHRC rules 5.3.2.1 and 8.3.3.3.1. With respect to a Class 1 drug violation, DHRC rule 8.3.2.1 prescribes, in the absence of extraordinary circumstances, a minimum license revocation of 18 months, minimum fine of \$5,000, forfeiture of all purse monies and the cost of the failed blood test, for each violation. The State of Delaware requested the following penalties: an 18 month license revocation, \$5,000 fine, and forfeiture of all purse monies. Commissioners Beth Steele, Patt Wagner, and George Staats voted to impose a 6-month license revocation, \$5,000 fine, and forfeiture of all purse monies. WOODMERE LEAH finished 1st 3/20/2024 is disqualified and placed last. Mr. Brenneman is suspended for 183 days (12/11/2024 through 6/11/2024), fined \$5,000 and is responsible for the return all purse monies and cost of the failed tests. There will be a purse redistribution. All fines are due within 10 days of receipt of ruling. Appeals must be requested within 4 business days of the publishing of the ruling (see DHRC rule: 10.2.9 Appeals). The transfer of related ownership and/or training responsibilities, must be approved by the Presiding Judge (DHRC: 10.2.8.3).

CRISSMAN, TIM D
DD on 3/18/2024

DOVER, DE **YOB 1960**
FINED: \$5,000
FULL - 183 DAYS, 12/11/2024 THRU 6/11/2025

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

OTHER

Trainer Tim Crissman, being the trainer of record for SOME WARATAH A, INTIMIDATION, and DOOBIE CRUZE and having been a Respondent during a public hearing before the Delaware Harness Racing Commission on Aug. 13, 2024; Sep. 23-24, 2024; and Oct. 17, 2024, involving 7 trainers and 15 post-race positives for ADB-FUBINACA; It has been found that SOME WARATAH A, INTIMIDATION, and DOOBIE CRUZE tested positive for ADB-FUBINACA, a Class 1 drug with a Category "A" penalty (ARCI). Mr. Crissman did not dispute the positive findings reported by Industrial Laboratories. DHRC Commissioners Beth Steele (Chair), Patt Wagner, and George Staats found Mr. Crissman in violation of DHRC rules 5.3.2.1 and 8.3.3.3.1. With respect to a Class 1 drug violation, DHRC rule 8.3.2.1 prescribes, in the absence of extraordinary circumstances, a minimum license revocation of 18 months, minimum fine of \$5,000, forfeiture of all purse monies and the cost of the failed blood test, for each violation. The State of Delaware requested the following penalties: with aggravating circumstances, a 3-year license revocation, \$15,000 fine, and forfeiture of all purse monies. Commissioners Beth Steele, Patt Wagner, and George Staats voted to impose a 6-month license revocation, \$5,000 fine, and forfeiture of all purse monies. SOME WARATAH A finished 1st 3/18/2024 is disqualified and placed last. INTIMIDATION finished 1st 3/18/2024 is disqualified and placed last. DOOBIE CRUZE finished 1st 3/20/2024 is disqualified and placed last. Mr. Crissman is suspended for 183 days (12/11/2024 through 6/11/2024), fined \$5,000 and is responsible for the return all purse monies and cost of the failed tests. There will be a purse redistribution. All fines are due within 10 days of receipt of ruling. Appeals must be requested within 4 business days of the publishing of the ruling (see DHRC rule: 10.2.9 Appeals). The transfer of related ownership and/or training resp., must be approved by the Pres. Judge (10.3.8.2).

ERZENE, KUBI MICHAEL

PEMBERTON, NJ

YOB 1992

Fhld on 10/31/2024

FULL - 366 DAYS, 1/5/2025 THRU 1/5/2026

FAILURE TO APPEAR FOR A HEARING

Driver Kubi Erzene failed to appear at a scheduled hearing on October 31, 2024 without explanation in connection with his appeal in Kubi Erzene v. New Jersey Racing Commission, OAL Docket No. RAC 02415-24, which resulted in the OAL returning his case file to the New Jersey Racing Commission. At issue in his appeal was a one year (365 days) suspension imposed by the Board of Judges at Freehold Raceway for violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.29(a)13 and N.J.A.C. 13:71-20.10(a)(b) while driving "Miss Bombsaway" in the 3rd race on January 12, 2024. Kubi Erzene is hereby suspended for a period of one year (365 days). The said suspension shall begin on January 5, 2025 through and including January 5, 2026. Related rulings: 24FRE8, dated January 24, 2024, and 24TRH8, dated February 7, 2024.

Status as of 12/31/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - A M E N D E D Driver Kubi Erzene failed to appear at a scheduled hearing on October 31, 2024 without explanation in connection with his appeal in Kubi Erzene v. New Jersey Racing Commission, OAL

Docket No. RAC 02415-24, which resulted in the OAL returning his case file to the New Jersey Racing Commission. At issue in his appeal was a one year (365 days) suspension imposed by the Board of Judges at Freehold Raceway for violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.29(a)13 and N.J.A.C. 13:71-20.10(a)(b) while driving "Miss Bombsaway" in the 3rd race on January 12, 2024. Kubi Erzene is hereby issued a driving suspension for a period of one year (365 days). The said suspension shall begin on January 5, 2025 through and including January 5, 2026. Related rulings: 24FRE8, dated January 24, 2024, and 24TRH8, dated February 7, 2024.

LARE, SHEA
DD on 3/14/2024

HARRINGTON, DE **YOB 2001**
FINED: \$10,000
FULL - 365 DAYS, 12/11/2024 THRU 12/10/2025
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

OTHER

Trainer Shea Lare, being the trainer of record for TERMINATOR and having been a Respondent during a public hearing before the Delaware Harness Racing Commission ("DHRC") on Aug. 13, 2024; Sep. 23, 2024; Sep. 24, 2024; and Oct. 17, 2024, involving 7 trainers and 15 post-race positives for ADB-FUBINACA; It has been found that TERMINATOR tested positive for ADB-FUBINACA, a Class 1 drug with a Category "A" penalty (ARCI). Mr. Lare did not dispute the positive finding reported by Industrial Laboratories. DHRC Commissioners Beth Steele (Chair), Patt Wagner, and George Staats found Mr. Lare in violation of DHRC rules 5.3.2.1 and 8.3.3.3.1. With respect to a Class 1 drug violation, DHRC rule 8.3.2.1 prescribes, in the absence of extraordinary circumstances, a minimum license revocation of 18 months, minimum fine of \$5,000, forfeiture of all purse monies and the cost of the failed blood test, for each violation. The State of Delaware requested the following penalties: with aggravating circumstances, a 5-year license revocation, \$18,000 fine (total purse amount for that race) and forfeiture of all purse monies. Commissioners Beth Steele, Patt Wagner, and George Staats voted to impose a 1-year license revocation, \$10,000 fine, and forfeiture of all purse monies. TERMINATOR finished 1st 3/14/2024 is disqualified and placed last. Mr. Lare is suspended for 365 days (12/11/2024 through 12/10/2025), fined \$10,000 and is responsible for the return all purse monies and cost of the failed tests. There will be a purse redistribution. All fines are due within 10 days of receipt of ruling. Appeals must be requested within 4 business days of the publishing of the ruling (see DHRC rule: 10.2.9 Appeals). The transfer of related ownership and/or training responsibilities, must be approved by the Presiding Judge (DHRC: 10.2.8.3).

LEFEBVRE, CHRIS R
CUMB on 11/10/2024

BEACH LAKE, PA **YOB 1979**
FINED: \$250
FULL - 10 DAYS, 4/11/2025 THRU 4/20/2025
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Mr. Lefebvre was the trainer of record for his horse MIKI DE VIE that raced at First Tracks on November 10th, 2024 in race # 2. The Industrial Laboratories of Denver, Colorado has notified the Maine State Harness Racing Commission that an analysis of blood sample #E538500 taken from the horse, MIKI DE VIE at First Tracks in race # 2, on November 10, 2024, disclosed the presence of Trazodone. The finding of Trazodone is evidence of a violation of Commission Rule Chapter 11; therefore, this finding constitutes a positive test for the horse, MIKI DE VIE. Due to mitigating circumstances that were found to cause this positive test, the MSHRC has fined Mr. Lefebvre the amount of \$ 250.00 and a full suspension of (10) days, April 11, 2025 through April 20, 2025.

LEWIS, GRAHAM

SOMERSET, KY

YOB 1960

DTN on 11/9/2024

FINED: \$250

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION

OSRC 3769-2-26-A(1&7). Mr. Lewis falsified his 2024 OSRC license application regarding his arrest record. Mr. Lewis is fined \$350, or \$250 if not appealed, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Lewis has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC.

MALONE, BRIAN S

OCEAN VIEW, DE

YOB 1981

DD on 3/18/2024

FINED: \$5,000

FULL - 183 DAYS, 12/11/2024 THRU 6/11/2025

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE

REDISTRIBUTION

OTHER

Trainer Brian Malone, being the trainer of record for BUNKNDUNK, GARLAND GLIDE and A LIST GIRL and having been a Respondent during a public hearing before the Delaware Harness Racing Commission (“DHRC”) on Aug. 13, 2024; Sep. 23, 2024; Sep. 24, 2024; and Oct. 17, 2024, involving 7 trainers and 15 post-race positives for ADB-FUBINACA; It has been found that BUNKNDUNK, GARLAND GLIDE and A LIST GIRL tested positive for ADB-FUBINACA, a Class 1 drug with a Category “A” penalty (ARCI). Mr. Malone did not dispute the positive findings reported by Industrial Laboratories. DHRC Commissioners Beth Steele (Chair), Patt Wagner, and George Staats found Mr. Malone in violation of DHRC rules 5.3.2.1 and 8.3.3.3.1. With respect to a Class 1 drug violation, DHRC rule 8.3.2.1 prescribes, in the absence of extraordinary circumstances, a minimum license revocation of 18 months, minimum fine of \$5,000, forfeiture of all purse monies and the cost of the failed blood test, for each violation. The State of Delaware requested the following penalties: with aggravating circumstances; a lifetime license revocation, \$25,000 fine, and forfeiture of all purse monies. Commissioners Beth Steele, Patt Wagner, and George Staats voted to impose a 6-month license revocation, \$5,000 fine, and forfeiture of all purse monies. BUNKNDUNK finished 1st 3/18/2024 is disqualified and placed last. GARLAND GLIDE finished 1st 3/25/2024 is disqualified and placed last. A LIST GIRL finished 1st 3/27/2024 is disqualified and placed last. Mr. Malone is fined \$5,000 and is responsible for the return all purse monies and cost of the failed tests. There will be a purse redistribution. All fines are due within 10 days of receipt of ruling. Appeals must be requested within 4 business days of the publishing of the ruling (see DHRC rule: 10.2.9 Appeals). The transfer

of related ownership and/or training responsibilities, must be approved by the Presiding Judge (DHRC: 10.2.8.3).

ROBINSON, EUGENE MANNON
RcR on 12/9/2024

HAVRE DE GRACE, MD **YOB 1965**
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Trainer Eugene Robinson, for being the trainer of record on sample #E721072 taken from NORTHERN NETWORK in the 6th race on December 9th, 2024 at Rosecroft Raceway, was found to contain the medication Flunixin (Banamine) at a concentration of 25.9 ng/mL. The ARCI threshold for this medication is 5 ng/mL. Due to potential mitigating circumstances, Robinson must only forfeit all purse monies. Additionally, NORTHERN NETWORK is disqualified, finishing 2nd and placed 8th. All purse monies must be returned within 72 hours of this issuance. COMAR: 09.10.03.04.B. 1/2 Multiple Medication Violation (MMV) points assessed.

STAFFORD, ARTHUR C JR
DD on 3/14/2024

FELTON, DE **YOB 1966**
FINED: \$5,000
FULL - 183 DAYS, 12/11/2024 THRU 6/11/2025

OTHER

Trainer Arthur Stafford Jr., being the trainer of record for ALWAYS BE NICKY (2x), ALWAYS SUGARY and NAVY BLUE and having been a Respondent during a public hearing before the Delaware Harness Racing Commission ("DHRC") on Aug. 13, 2024; Sep. 23, 2024; Sep. 24, 2024; and Oct. 17, 2024, involving 7 trainers and 15 post-race positives for ADB-FUBINACA; It has been found ALWAYS BE NICKY, ALWAYS SUGARY and NAVY BLUE tested positive for ADB-FUBINACA, a Class 1 drug with a Category "A" penalty (ARCI). Mr. Stafford did not dispute the positive findings reported by Industrial Laboratories. DHRC Commissioners Beth Steele (Chair), Patt Wagner, and George Staats found Mr. Stafford in violation of DHRC rules 5.3.2.1 and 8.3.3.3.1. With respect to a Class 1 drug violation, DHRC rule 8.3.2.1 prescribes, in the absence of extraordinary circumstances, a minimum license revocation of 18 months, minimum fine of \$5,000, forfeiture of all purse monies and the cost of the failed blood test, for each violation. The State of Delaware requested the following penalties: a license revocation of 18 months, a \$5,000 fine per violation (\$20,000) and forfeiture of all purse monies. Commissioners Beth Steele, Patt Wagner, and George Staats voted to impose a 6-month license revocation, \$5,000 fine, and forfeiture of all purse monies. ALWAYS BE NICKY finished 1st 3/14/2024 and 3/28/2024 is disqualified and placed last. ALWAYS SUGARY finished 1st 3/20/2024 is disqualified and placed last. NAVY BLUE finished 1st 3/26/2024 is disqualified and placed last. Mr. Stafford is suspended for 183 days (12/11/2024 – 6/11/2024), fined \$5,000 and is responsible for the return all purse monies and cost of the tests. There will be a purse redistribution. All fines are due within 10 days of receipt of ruling. Appeals must be requested within 4 bus. days of the publishing of the ruling (DHRC rule: 10.2.9 Appeals). The transfer of related ownership and/or training resp. must be approved by the Pres. Judge (10.2.8.3)

WAGENHOFFER, JOHN E

DD on 3/26/2024

OTHER

Trainer John Wagenhoffer, being the trainer of record for THE STRAW BOSS and having been a Respondent during a public hearing before the Delaware Harness Racing Commission (“DHRC”) on Aug. 13, 2024; Sep. 23, 2024; Sep. 24, 2024; and Oct. 17, 2024, involving 7 trainers and 15 post-race positives for ADB-FUBINACA; It has been found that THE STRAW BOSS tested positive for ADB-FUBINACA, a Class 1 drug with a Category “A” penalty (ARCI). Mr. Wagenhoffer did not dispute the positive finding report by Industrial Laboratories. DHRC Commissioners Beth Steele (Chair), Patt Wagner, and George Staats found Mr. Wagenhoffer in violation of DHRC rules 5.3.2.1 and 8.3.3.3.1. With respect to a Class 1 drug violation, DHRC rule 8.3.2.1 prescribes, in the absence of extraordinary circumstances, a minimum license revocation of 18 months, minimum fine of \$5,000, forfeiture of all purse monies and the cost of the failed blood test, for each violation. The State of Delaware requested the following penalties: an 18 month license revocation, \$5,000 fine, and forfeiture of all purse monies. Commissioners Beth Steele, Patt Wagner, and George Staats voted to impose a \$2,500 fine, and forfeiture of all purse monies. THE STRAW BOSS finished 1st 3/26/2024 is disqualified and placed last. Mr. Wagenhoffer is fined \$2,500 and is responsible for the return all purse monies and cost of the failed tests. There will be a purse redistribution. All fines are due within 10 days of receipt of ruling. Appeals must be requested within 4 business days of the publishing of the ruling (see DHRC rule: 10.2.9 Appeals). The transfer of related ownership and/or training responsibilities, must be approved by the Presiding Judge (DHRC: 10.2.8.3).

HARRINGTON, DE

FINED: \$2,500

YOB 1946

WHITTEMORE, DANA S

Bang on 10/16/2024

NORWAY, ME

FINED: \$250

FULL - 10 DAYS, 4/11/2025 THRU 4/20/2025

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE

REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1957

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Mr. Whittemore was the trainer of record for his horse Moonshinecharleigh who raced at Bangor Raceway on 10/16/2024 in race # 5. The Industrial Laboratories of Denver, Colorado has notified the Maine State Harness Racing Commission that an analysis of blood sample #E538258 taken from the horse, Moonshinecharleigh at Bangor Raceway in race # 5, on October 16, 2024, disclosed the presence of Trazodone. The finding of Trazodone is evidence of a violation of Commission Rule Chapter 11; therefore, this finding constitutes a positive test for the horse, Moonshinecharleigh. Due to mitigating circumstances, the MSHRC has issued a fine of \$250.00 and a (10) day suspension, April 11, 2025 through April 20, 2025.

ZITO, DAVID C

KOPPEL, PA

YOB 1956

Mea on 9/25/2024

FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code Title 7: 203.22(a) 203.22(b) 401.2(a)(3)(ii) 401.3(a) 401.3(b) 401.41(e)(1) Mr. Zito was the trainer of the horse FALLON HANOVER for The Meadows' first race on September 25, 2024. Blood samples collected post-race from FALLON HANOVER were tested and found to contain Dexamethasone at a concentration above the allowable limit. As the trainer, Mr. Zito is responsible for the positive test. FALLON HANOVER finished first in this race but is now disqualified. Purse money earned (\$4,500) by FALLON HANOVER must be returned within ten days of this ruling. Mr. Zito is fined \$1,000 (fines are due within ten days of ruling). Mitigating factors were considered in the determination of this penalty. Mr. Zito has waived his hearing/appeal rights.

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

MCCOWN, CAMERON L

DTN on 12/28/2024

OSTRANDER, OH

FINED: \$500

YOB 1988

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

OSRC 3769-17-17-L. While driving #4 Rocky Ground in race 4 on 12/28/24 at Dayton Raceway, Mr. McCown did cause welts on the horse. This is Mr. McCown's 1st whipping violation in the last 365 days. Mr. McCown is fined \$1000 or \$500 if not appealed, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. McCown has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC.

REARIC, DAVID H

DD on 12/12/2024

FEDERALSBURG, MD

FINED: \$200

YOB 1993

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Driver David Rearic, having waived his right to a Judge's hearing, is fined \$200 for using an "exaggerated whipping motion" contrary to DHRC rule: 7.6.13.14.2.6 while driving SIXFTFORNFULOFMUSL in an early race on 12/12/2024 at Bally's Dover. All fines to be paid within 10 days of receipt of ruling.

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

BETTS, SCOTT R

Nfld on 12/28/2024

WASHINGTON, PA

FINED: \$300

YOB 1992

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION

BROCKLEHURST, BRYCE H

Mea on 12/30/2024

BROWNSVILLE, PA

FINED: \$200

YOB 1989

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS

EHRHART, J NEAL PHL on 12/22/2024 RACING A HORSE WHICH IS IMPROPERLY EQUIPPED	LITITZ, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1956
ENGBLOM, PER PHL on 12/29/2024 NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE	WRIGHTSTOWN, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1980
GROEN, CHARLES N Nfld on 12/26/2024 FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION	ANDERSON, IN FINED: \$300	YOB 1992
HAGAN, JOHN R CaIX on 12/26/2024 FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL	SACRAMENTO, CA FINED: \$100	YOB 1961
HAGERMAN, HERMAN DTN on 12/28/2024 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	KIDRON, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1971
KASH, KEITH J JR Nfld on 12/23/2024 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	MEDINA, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1979
LEHMAN, AARON J CaIX on 12/20/2024 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS	MEDFORD, WI FINED: \$100	YOB 2002
MASSEY, KODY RAY Nfld on 12/26/2024 NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE	CLIO, MI FINED: \$300	YOB 1983
MCCOWN, CAMERON L DTN on 12/30/2024 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS	OSTRANDER, OH FINED: \$200	YOB 1988
MERRIMAN, AARON E Nfld on 12/26/2024 KICKING A HORSE	NORTHFIELD, OH FINED: \$300	YOB 1978
MYERS, HUNTER R Mea on 12/23/2024 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	CHAGRIN FALLS, OH FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 9	YOB 1998

NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR PHL on 12/24/2024 FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE	BOCA RATON, FL FINED: \$200	YOB 1966
RHOADES, BRAIDEN M Nfld on 12/26/2024 INACCURATE PROGRAM INFORMATION	GARRETTSVILLE, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 2005
ROSS, JORDAN M DTN on 12/28/2024 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS	COVINGTON, TN FINED: \$200	YOB 1997
ROY, PAUL PHL on 12/24/2024 NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE PHL on 12/24/2024 NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE	MOUNT BETHEL, PA FINED: \$200 FINED: \$200	YOB 1956
SCHMUCKER, MERVIN J DTN on 12/28/2024 INACCURATE PROGRAM INFORMATION	GRABILL, IN FINED: \$100	YOB 1973
WIDGER, SAMUEL D DTN on 12/27/2024 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS	BEECHER, IL FINED: \$200	YOB 1963